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Thank you for purchasing the AGPTEK product. Please read this [User Manual]
carefully before using the product, and retain it in for future use. If you have
any questions or suggestions about our products, please contact:
support@agptek.com.
Note: This [User Manual] can help you understand how to use and
troubleshoot the problem safely.

Warning:

 This device can't be used by children under 5 years old. For all children and
youths at age of five or older, it should be used under the supervision of
adults.

Do not touch the nib or surroundings close to the nozzle due to high
temperature

Do not touch or hit the hard item with the nib.
Do not block the filament input hole or nib with other hard objects.
When filament is almost running out, you should unload the filament to
prevent it from blocking in the pen as well.

When needing to replace the filament, you should ensure that the new
filament’s end is even.

Do not soak it into water.
 Please put it in place to prevent falling from height and prevent children
from being in the mouth after use.

Package Contents:
1. 3D Pen*1
2. Power adapter*1
3. USB cable*1
4. PLA filament (5 Packs)

5. Pen holder*1
6. Finger sleeve*2
7. Transparent paper*1
8. Picture book&Manual*1

mailto:support@agptek.com
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Buttons and Control:

Filament input hole
Micro USB port

LED indicator

LED indicator

LCD

Unload filament button

Load filament button

Integrated heating nozzle

Nib

Mode/Speed controller
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Operation

1. Plug in the 3D printer pen into socket. The yellow LED indicator and LCD
turns on. Press the button “L” to cycle through different filaments: “PLA”
and “ABS”.

2. Confirm the filament’s type you are using. (Note: our product comes with
“PLA” filament.) Then press the button ▼, the red indicator turns on, which
means that the nozzle is heating up. Please do not touch the nozzle to avoid
the risk of scalding. The pen will heat up for about 1-2 minutes according to
the temperature of the environment. When the red indicator turns green, it
means finishing heating.

3. Switch loading mode.
You can hold the button “L” for 1.5s to cycle
through different modes: Manual mode and
Automatic mode.
1)Manual mode: Press the button▼and hold it
down, and then the filament will be loaded. On the
contrary, the filament will be unloaded.
2) Automatic mode: Press the button▼, and then
the filament will be loaded automatically. Press it
again, and then the filament will be unloaded.

4. Adjust the speed of loading.
1) Press the button “L” to cycle through different
speed.
2) Adjust the appropriate speed according to your
performance.

Hold 1.5s to switch
mode

Filament input port

Micro USB port
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5. How to load the filament.
1) Cut away both uneven ends of the filament. Hold
one end of the filament with one hand, and put it
into the hole.
2) Press the button ▼ or hold ▼ to start loading
(According to the mode of loading). When the
filament is added into the hole, you can release your
hand. If the pen starts to load filament, the sound
of motor and gear will be heard.

6. Sleep mode
1) After stop working for 5 minutes, it will enter into sleep mode. Meanwhile,
the LCD will displays “SLEEP”.
2) The pen will stop to heat up in sleep mode, which is effective to extend
their life spans and save power.
3) Just press the button ▼ to activate the pen and wait for minutes to finish
heating up.

7. Unload or replace filament

There are two cases which you must unload the filament:
When filament is almost running out, you should
unload the filament to prevent it from blocking in the
pen as well.

 Replace the filament.

1) After using the pen, please hold the button ▲ for 1s to unload the
filament. It will last for 15s, during which all the buttons will be invalid until
the filament is unloaded completely.
2) Before unloading the filament completely, do not cut off power to avoid
blocking the nozzle.
3) Unloading the filament completely, pull out it entirely and cut off the
uneven part of filament for next use.
4) Replace other filaments according to 5 step for next use or store your pen
and accessories in place after unplugging the power adapter.
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Troubleshooting and tips:

Phenomena Causes Troubleshooting methods

LED
indicator is
still not on

Power adapter is
damaged

Repair or replace the power
adapter (5V-2A)

USB cable is broken Repair or replace the USB cable

Main board is fault Contact support@agptek.com
for help

No filament
from nib

Crash Unplug the power adapter and
plug it once again after 5s.

Temperature is not high
enough.

Confirm the specification of
power adapter(5V/2A) or
confirm filament’s type
corresponding to the pen

Fail to load due to the
irregular filament

Unload the filament and cut
the uneven part.

Poor contact of nozzle Take out the nozzle and install it
once again.

Heating coil is
damaged

Replace the nozzle

Gear is broken Contact support@agptek.com
for help

Motor fail to work Contact support@agptek.com
for help

Filament do
not come
out in the
pen

These phenomena are caused by distorted filament in the
pen. If you can’ t finish the following steps by yourself,
please contact support@agptek.com for help.
1. Get a small Phillips screwdriver and a pair of small
scissors.

2. Use screwdriver to unscrew the screws that fix housing
and pipe respectively.

3. Remove the housing and the pipe.
4. Cut away the uneven filament.
5. Plug the pen into socket. When the yellow indicator and
green indicator both are on, hold the button ▲ for 1s to
unload the filament smoothly.

6. Unplug the power adapter and wait for the pen cool
completely. Fix the pipe and housing in place.

7. Done!

mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
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Gracias por comprar el producto de AGPTEK. Lea este [Manual del usuario]
cuidadosamente antes de usar el producto y consérvelo para usarlo en el
futuro. Si tiene alguna pregunta o sugerencia sobre nuestros productos,
contactanos con: support@agptek.com.

Nota: Este [Manual del usuario] puede ayudarlo a comprender cómo usar y
solucionar el problema.

Advertencia:

 Los niños menores de 5 años no pueden usar este dispositivo. Para todos
los niños y adolescentes de 5 años de edad o más, deben usarse bajo la
supervisión de un adulto.

No toque la punta de la pluma debido a las altas temperaturas.
No toque ni golpee objetos duros con la punta de la pluma.
No bloquee el orificio de entrada de filamentos ni la punta con otros
objetos duros.

 Cuando filamentos están casi agotado, debe quitarlo para evitar que se
obstruya en la pluma.

 Cuando sea necesario reemplazar filamentos, asegúrese de que el extremo
de los nuevos filamentos sea uniforme.

No lo empape en agua.
Colóquelo en su lugar para evitar que caiga de una altura y para evitar que
los niños entren en la boca después de su uso.

Contenidos del paquete:
1. 3D Pluma*1
2. Adaptador de cargador*1
3. USB cable*1
4. PLA filamentos (5 Pauqetes)

5. Base de pluma*1
6. Manga de dedo*2
7. Papel transparente*1
8. Libros de dibujo y manual*1

mailto:support@agptek.com
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Botones y Controles:

Agujero de entrada de
filamentos

Puerto de Micro USB

LED indicadora

LED indicadora

LCD

Botón de descargar filamento

Botón de cargar filamento

boquilla de calentamiento
integrada

Plumilla

Modo/Controlador de
velocidad
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Operación

1. Enchufe pluma de la impresora 3D en el zócalo. El indicador LED amarillo y
la pantalla LCD se encienden. Presione el botón "L" para alternar entre
diferentes filamentos: "PLA" y "ABS".

2. Confirme el tipo de filamento que está utilizando. (Nota: nuestro producto
viene con filamento "PLA"). Luego, presione el botón ▼, el indicador rojo se
enciende, lo que significa que la boquilla de pluma se está calentando. No
toque la boquilla para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras. La pluma se calentará
durante aproximadamente 1-2 minutos de acuerdo con la temperatura del
ambiente. Cuando el indicador rojo se vuelve verde, significa que está
terminando de calentar.

3. Cambiar el modo de carga.
Puede mantener presionado el botón "L" durante 1.5
s para alternar entre los diferentes modos: modo
manual y modo automático. Si cambia con éxito,
indicadora verde parpadeará tres veces.
1) Modo manual: presione el botón ▼ y
manténgalo presionado, y luego se cargará el
filamento. Por el contrario, el filamento será
descargado.
2) Modo automático: Presione el botón ▼, y luego
el filamento se cargará automáticamente. Presiónelo
nuevamente, y luego el filamento será descargado.

4. Ajuste la velocidad de carga.
1) Presione el botón "L" para pasar por una velocidad
diferente.
2) Ajuste la velocidad apropiada de acuerdo a su
desempeño.

Mantenga 1.5s
para cambiar el
modo

Agujero de entrada

Puerto de Micro USB
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5. Como cargar el filamento.
1) Cortar ambos extremos desiguales del filamento.
Sostenga un extremo del filamento con una mano y
colóquelo en el orificio.
2) Presione el botón ▼ o mantenga presionado ▼
para iniciar la carga (según el modo de carga).
Cuando el filamento se agrega al orificio, puede
soltar su mano. Si la pluma empieza a cargar
filamento, el sonido De motor y engranaje se oirán.

6. Modo de dormir
1) Después de dejar de trabajar durante 5 minutos, entrará en modo de
suspensión. Mientras tanto, la pantalla LCDmostrará "SLEEP".
2) La pluma se detendrá para calentarse en el modo de suspensión, que es
efectivo para extender su vida útil y ahorrar energía.
3) Simplemente presione el botón ▼ para activar la pluma y espere unos
minutos para que termine de calentarse.

7. Descargar o reemplazar el filamento

Hay dos casos en los que debes descargar el filamento:
 Cuando el filamento casi se está agotando, debe
descargar el filamento para evitar que se bloquee en la
pluma también.

 Reemplace el filamento.

1) Después de usar la pluma, mantenga presionado el botón ▲ durante 1
minutos para descargar el filamento. Durará 15 segundos, durante los cuales
todos los botones no serán válidos hasta que el filamento se descargue por
completo.
2) Antes de descargar completamente el filamento, no corte la energía para
evitar bloquear la boquilla.
3) Descargue completamente el filamento, sáquelo por completo y corte la
parte irregular del filamento para el siguiente uso.
4) Reemplace otros filamentos de acuerdo con el paso 5 para el próximo uso
o almacene su pluma y accesorios en su lugar después de desconectar el
adaptador de corriente.
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Solución de problemas y consejos:

Fenómenos Causas Métodos de solución de problemas

El indicador
LED todavía
no está

encendido

El adaptador de
cargador está
dañado

Repare o reemplace el adaptador de
corriente (5V-2A)

USB cable está
dañado

Repare o reemplace el cable USB

Falla de la placa
base

Póngase en contacto con
support@agptek.com para obtener
ayuda

Sin
filamento
de la punta

Atasco Desenchufe el adaptador de
corriente y vuelva a enchufarlo
después de 5s.

La temperatura no
es lo
suficientemente
alta.

Confirme la especificación del
adaptador de alimentación (5V/2A)
o confirme el tipo de filamento
correspondiente a la pluma

Fallo de carga
debido al filamento
irregular.

Descargar el filamento y cortar la
parte desigual.

Mal contacto de la
boquilla.

Saque la boquilla y vuelva a
instalarla.

La bobina de
calentamiento está
dañada

Reemplace la boquilla

Engranaje está roto Póngase en contacto con
support@agptek.com para
obtener ayuda

Motor no funciona Póngase en contacto con
support@agptek.com para
obtener ayuda

mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
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El filamento
no sale en la
pluma

Estos fenómenos son causados por filamentos
distorsionados en la pluma. Si no puedes completar los
siguientes pasos por tu cuenta, contacta con
support@agptek.com para obtener ayuda.
1. Consigue un destornillador pequeño y un par de tijeras
pequeñas.

2. Utilice un destornillador para destornillar los tornillos
que fijan la carcasa y el tubo respectivamente.

3. Retire la carcasa y el tubo.
4. Corte el filamento desigual.
5. Enchufe la pluma en el zócalo. Cuando el indicador
amarillo y el indicador verde estén encendidos,
mantenga presionado el botón ▲ durante 1minuto para
descargar el filamento sin problemas.

6. Desenchufe el adaptador de alimentación y espere a que
el lápiz se enfríe completamente. Fijar la tubería y la
carcasa en su lugar.

7. ¡Hecho!

mailto:support@agptek.co
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AGPTEK製品をお買い上げいただき、ありがとうございます。正しく安全にお使い頂くために、ご
使用の前には必ず取り扱い説明書を良くお読み下さい。もし、商品についてご意見やご要望、
あるいは問題などがございましたら、ご遠慮なく support@agptek.com までご連絡下さい。
皆様からのご意見をお待ちしております。
注：この「ユーザーマニュアル」は、安全な使い方とトラブルシューティングの方法を理解するの
に役立ちます。

警告:
本機は 5歳未満のお子供はご利用になれません。5 歳以上の子供や若者は大人の監督
の下でご使用してほうがいいです。

ペン先に触れないでください。高温の場所では本機を使用しないでください。
ペン先で硬い物に触れたり、ぶつけたりしないでください。
 フィラメントの入力穴やペン先を他の硬い物で塞がないでください。
 フィラメントがほとんど使い果たされたら、フィラメントがペンの中で詰まらないように、フィラメン
トを取り外してください。

 フィラメントを交換する時、新しいフィラメントの端が同じサイズであることを確認してください。
水につけないでください。
高所からの落下を防ぎ、使用後に子供の口から飲み込まれたりしないように、安全の所に
保管してください。

パッケージ内容:
1. 3D ペン*1
2.電源アダプター*1
3. USB ケーブル*1
4. PLA フィラメント (5 パック)

5.ペンキャップ*1
6.指サック*2
7.透明紙*1
8.写真集&ユーザーマニュアル*1

mailto:support@agptek.com
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 ボタンとコントロール:

フィラメントの入口穴
マイク USB ポート

LED ライト

LED ライト

LCD

フィラメント戻しボタン

フィラメント送り出しボタン

加熱穴

ノズル

モード/スピードコントロール
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操作

1. 3D プリンタペンをソケットに差し込むと、黄色の LED インジケータと LCD が点灯します。
「L」ボタンを押すと、「PLA」と「ABS」の異なるフィラメントを切り替えることができます。

2. 使用しているフィラメントの種類を確認してください。(注意: 「PLA」フィラメントが付属して
います。）
次に▼ボタンを押すと、赤いインジケータが点灯します。これは、ノズルが加熱されていることを
意味します。やけどをする恐れがあるため、ノズルに触れないでください。環境の温度に応じて約
1〜2分間加熱します。赤のインジケータが緑色に変わったら、加熱が終了したことを意味しま
す。

3. モードを切り替える
「L」ボタンを 1.5 秒間押すと、手動モードと自動モードを切り替
えることができます。成功的に切り替えると、緑色のインジケータ
が 3 回点滅します。
1)手動モード: ▼ボタンを押したままにすると、フィラメントがロー
ドされます。それどころか、フィラメントは取り外されます。
2)自動モード: ▼ボタンを押すと、フィラメントが自動的にロード
されます。もう一度押すと、フィラメントが取り外されます。

4. スピード調整
1)異なる速度を切り替えるには、ボタン「L」を押します.
2)必要性に合わせて速度を調整してください。

5. フィラメント取付方法
1)フィラメントの両端の凹凸を切り取ります。片手でフィラメント
の一方の端を持ち、穴に入れます。
2)ロードモードに応じて、▼ボタンを押すか▼を押し続けるとロー

1.5 秒押すとモードを切り替える

フィラメント入力口

マイク USB ポート
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ドが開始されます。フィラメントが穴に追加されたら、手を放すことができます。ペンがフィラメント
をロードし始めると、モーターとギアの音が聞こえます。

6. スリープモード
1)5 分間作業を停止すると、スリープモードに入ります。 その間、LCD には「SLEEP」と表示
されます。
2)ペンはスリープモードで熱くなるのをやめるから、寿命を延ば、電力を節約できます。
3)▼ボタンを押すだけでペンが起動し、数分待ってから加熱を終了できます。

7. ィラメントを取り外しまたは交換

フィラメントを取り外さなければならない 2 つの場合がある:
 フィラメントがほとんどなくなった時は、フィラメントがペンの中で詰まら
ないように、フィラメントを取り外してください。

 フィラメントを交換する。

1)ペンを使用した後、フィラメントを取り外すために▲ボタンを 1 秒間程押ししてください。それ
は 15 秒間続き、その間、フィラメントが完全に除荷されるまで、すべてのボタンを押しても反応
がありません。
2)フィラメントを完全に取り外す前に、ノズルが詰まらないように電源を切らないでください。
3)フィラメントを完全に引き出し、次の使用のためにフィラメントの不均一な部分を切り取ってく
ださい。
4)次の使用のために第 5 ステップに従って他のフィラメントを交換するか、または電源アダプター
を抜いた後に所定の場所にペンと他のアクセサリーを保管してください。
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故障排除とヒント:

状況 原因 方法

LED ライトは
点灯していな

い

電源アダプタが破損した 電 源 ア ダ プ タ を 修 理 又 は 交 換
(5V-2A)

USB ケーブルが壊れた USB ケーブルを修理又は交換
メインボードが故障した support@agptek.com にお問い合

わせてください。

ペン先でフィラ
メントなし

衝撃 電源アダプタを抜き、5 秒後にもう一度
差し込みます。

気温が足りない。 電源アダプタ（5V/2A）の仕様を確認
するか、ペンに対応するフィラメントのタイ
プを確認してください。

不規則なフィラメントのために
ペン口から出られない

フィラメントを取り外し、凹凸部分を切
断します。

ノズルの接触不良 ノズルを取り出して、もう一度取り付けま
す。

加熱コイルが損傷した ノズルを交換します。
ギアが壊れた support@agptek.com にお問い合

わせてください。
モーターが作動しない support@agptek.com にお問い合

わせてください。

フィラメントがペ
ンから出ない

これらの状況はペンの歪んだフィラメントによって引き起こされます。次の
手順を自分で完了できない場合は、support@agptek.com にお問
い合わせてください。
1.小型のプラスドライバと小型のハサミを入手してください。
2.シェルとパイプをそれぞれ固定しているネジをドライバーで外します。
3.シェルとパイプを取り外します。
4.歪んだフィラメントを切り取ります。
5.黄色と緑色の両方のインジケーターが点灯したら、ボタン▲を 1 秒間
押し続けて、フィラメントを滑らかに取り外します。

6.電源アダプタを抜き、ペンが完全に冷えるのを待ちます。シェルとパイプ
を所定の位置に固定します。

7.完了!

mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
mailto:support@agptek.co
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@agptek.fans

@AGPTEK_fans
agptek.fans

AGPTEK Official AGPTEK Forum

Follow us at:

Visit agptek.com to know more about us.
Contact us: support@agptek.com

mailto:support@agptek.com

